APPENDIX E

Police Supporting Evidence
Bundle

63



Servmg Sussex
www.sussex.police.uk

Brighton Police Station

15t Floor
Police Station
John Street
Brighton

BN2 OLA

Tel: 01273 470 101 ext 581 214

Email: david.bateup@sussex.pnn.police.uk

2nd November 2017

Ms Sarah Cornell

The Licensing Technical Support Officers
Environmental Health

Brighton & Hove City Council
Bartholomew House

Bartholomew Square.

Brighton

BN1 1JP

Dear Ms Cornell,

RE: APPLICATION FOR REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE FOR INTERNATIONAL
FOOD & WINE, 17 PRESTON ROAD, BRIGHTON, BN1 4QE, UNDER THE LICENSING ACT

2003. 1445/3/2017/04683/LAREV.

Further to our review application of the 5% October 2017 in respect of the above premises, I
enclose our evidence bundle in support of the application.

| confirm that a copy of the DVD containing footage of the licensing visit on the 13! September
2017 has been posted to the licensing consultant representing Mr Pashazade today. A
mediation meeting had been arranged with the premises at John Street Police Station at 10 am
this morning. However the representatives of the premises arrived at 10:30 at Worthing police
station, despite my email (see evidence bundle attachment No. 27) confirming the appointment
reiterating that the meeting was to be held at John Street Police Station in Brighton, and not
Worthing. As Inspector Lewes, Cat MacBeth from Trading Standards and | had travelled to
Brighton especially for the meeting at 10 am and all had other engagements later in the
morning, we could not wait for the representatlves of the premises to drive from West Worthmg

Sussex Pohce Headquarters Teléphohe‘"im 7{‘ ,‘,1‘2173470'101‘

! ewes East Susse
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to Brighton, park and then arrive at the police station. We were therefore forced fo cancel the
meeting due to their error.

I received the review application back signed by Chief Superintendent Bell on the morning of 51
October 2017. | then took the review application to our local post office to deliver to the
Brighton & Hove City Council, the responsible authorities, Mr Pashazade and Mr Donmez. After
| arrived back to the police station an email arrived at 11:38 from Muslim Donmez requesting a

meeting by the end of October.

| responded to this email on the 6" October 2017, explaihing to Mr Donmez that the review
process had already started, and recommending in view of the seriousness of the matter that he
and Mr Pashazade should now seek independent legal advice.

The above two emails are attached to the back of our evidence bundle marked as No. 26.

Thank you.

Yours sincerely,

David Bateup
Licensing Officer
Brighton & Hove Division

Encs




International Food & Wine — Review Application.

Police Evidence Bundle and appendix.

1. Incident 1 in review application. Warning letter dated 11 September 2015
from Sarah Cornell at Brighton & Hove City Council.

2. Incident 2 in review application. Witness statement of PC Mark Thorogood
dated 28" October 2015 re test purchase operation on 28" October 2015.

3. Incident 2 in review application. Witness statement of PC Shane Barnard
dated 28" October 2015 re test purchase operation on 28" October 2015.

4. Incident 8 in review application. Witness statement of PC Bernascone dated
15" June 2017 re test purchase on 15t June 2017.

5. Incident 9 in review application. Letter from David Bateup dated 22" June
2017 to Mr Bilgic.

6. Incident 10 in review application. Witness statement from PC Colin Read
dated 12 October 2017 regarding his investigation and difficulties obtaining
CCTV footage from the premises.

7. Incident 11 in the review application. Email from David Bateup dated 4" July
2017 to Mr Bilgic asking Mr Bilgic to make contact as a matter of urgency.

‘8. Incident 12 in the review application. Letter dated 5" July 2017 from Mr
Bateup to Mr Bilgic. : ‘

9. Incident 13 in the review application. Email from Mr Bilgic dated 6" July 2017
to Mr Bateup stating he is on holiday in Turkey.

10.Incident 14 in the review application. Email from Mr Bateup dated 6™ July
2017 to Mr Bilgic.

11.Incident 15 in the review application. Copy of email from Mr Bilgic dated 10t
July 2017 to Brighton & Hove City Council surrendering the premises licence
for International Food & Wine.

12.Incident 17 in the review application. Copy of email from Mr Bilgic dated 10t
July 2017 to Mr Bateup re Mr Bilgic’s rationale for surrendering the premises
licence for International Food & Wine.

13.Incident 19 in the review application. Letter from Mr Bateup dated 31st July
2017 to Mr Pashazade.

14.Incident 20 in the review application. Warning letter from Donna Lynsdale
dated 7t August 2017 to Mr Pashazade.

15.Incident 21 in the review application. Letter (delivéred by hand) to Mr
Pashazade dated 11" August 2017 at the premises and the official registered

PLH address.
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16.Incident 22 in the review application. Witness statement of PC Bernascone
dated 13™ October 2017 re police licensing visit to the premises on 15t
August 2017. ‘

17.Incident 26 in the review application. Email from David Bateup dated 24t
August 2017 to Mr Muslum Donmez.

18.Incident 27 in the review application. Further email from David Bateup dated
318t August 2017 to Mr Muslum Donmez.

19.Incident 28 in the review application. Email response to Mr Bateup from
Muslum Donmez dated 4" September 2017.

20.Incident 30 in the review applicétion. Email from Mr Pashazade dated 7t
September 2017 to Mr Bateup.

21.Incident 31 in the review application. - Email from Mr Bateup dated 7%
September 2017 to Mr Pashazade.

22.Incident 32 in the review application. Witness statement of PC Bernasone
dated 13 October 2017 re police licensing visit to the premises. This withess
statement is. accompanied by a DVD disc containing a recording of the visit
(with sound) made by body worn video camera worn on PC Bernascone's

chest pocket.

23.Incident 33 in the review application. Email from Mr Pashazade dated 18th
September 2017 to Mr Bateup. :

24 Incident 33 in the review application. Copy of personal licence sent by Mr
Pashazade as an attachment in his email of the 18" September 2017.

- 25.Incident 34 in the review application. Copy of email dated 215t September
2017 from Sarah Cornell at Brighton & Hove City Council to Mr Pashazade.

67



Regulatory Services,

i
i A ,
‘ i@i i Public Health |
O AD LN C Bartholomew House

Brighton & Hove : Bartholomew Square
City Council Brighton
, BN1 1JP
The Owner/The MOnOger Date: 11t S ¢ ; ber 2015 (B
International Food & Wine are: hqnde)ap ember 2015 (By
17 Preston Road Our Ref: ‘
Brighton Shone: 015/08161/LICPRM/EH
1 4QE
Q Fox: 01273 295801
01273292196
e-mail: Sarah.cornell@brighton-

hove.gcsx.gov.uk
Dear Sir/Madam

Section 42 of the Licensing Act 2003 ~ Transfer of Premises Licence
at: International Food & Wine, 17 Preston Road, Brighton

[ am writing to you as | have received information that the previous Premises
Licence Holder, Mr Kamber Koluman sold the business approximately two
months ago.

It is extremely important and urgent that you, as the new owner/s, transfer the
premises to yourselves and remove Kamber Koluman as Premises Licence
holder in order to comply with the Licensing Act 2003.

- Please find enclosed a Transfer application form to return to this office
together with the fee of £23.00 and the appropriate parts of your licence, as
soon as possible. A form is also enclosed with the application pack fo obtain

- the consent from Mr Koluman (existing premises licence holder) and return
with the completed application form. Please also send a copy of the
application to Sussex Police at the Licensing Unit, John Street Police Station,

Brighton.

Mr Koluman is also named as the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) on the
licence. You will need to replace him as DPS in order to legally sell alcohol, it is
a breach of the condition below and therefore an offence not to have a
valid DPS in place.

S 19; mandatory conditions where licence authorises supply of alcohol
-- no supply of alcohol may be made under the premises
licence
(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in
respect of the premises, or
(b)at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not
ho!d a personal licence or his personal licence is suspended

Telephone: 01273 290000
www.brighton-hove.gov.uk @




- every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be
made or authorised by a person who holds a personal licence

| advise you that as you do not have any authorised DPS please remove
alcohol from display so that staff do not sell and commit any offence. The
forms for variation of the DPS are enclosed together with a consent form for

the new DPS, a fee of £23.00 is required. Please also send a copy of the form

to Sussex Police Licensing Unit.

~ Itis an offence under the Licensing Act 2003, S136(1) and (4) fo carry on
unauthorised licensable activities. The legislations states that:-

(1)A Person commits an offence if -

he carries on or aftempts fo carry on a licensable activity on or from any
premises otherwise than under and in accordance with an authorisation, or
he knowingly allows a licensable activity to be carried on.

(4) A person guilty of an offence under this section is liable on summary
conviction to imprisonment for a term not exceeding six months or to d fine

not exceeding £20,000, or to both.

Please contact me as a matter of Urge‘ncy, so that we can discuss the
confents of this letfter. '

“Yours faithfully,

Sarah Cornell
Senior Licensing Officer ‘
Environmental Health & Licensing

CC'd: Brighton Police Licensing Unit, John Street, Brighton.

If requested by a third pdn‘y, under fthe provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the
contents of this letter may be disclosed by Brighton and Hove City Council. For further advice
please contact (01273) 291207 or search our website on www.brighfon-hove.gov. uk/foi.
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SUSSEX POLICE MG 11(T)

(CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B: Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1

URN
Statementof:  Mark THOROGQOOD
Age ifunder 18:  Over 18  (if over 18 insert ‘over 18) Occupation:  Special Constable S2907
This statement {consisting of 1 page(s) each signed by me} is true fo the best of my knowledge

and belief and | make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable to prosecution if | have
wilfully stated anything in it, which | know to be false or do not believe to be true.

greuert T = g e m—

Signature: . Date 28 October 15

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded | 2 | (supply witness details on rear)
' On Wednesday 28™ OCTOBER 2015, | was on duty in plain clothes in company of SC BARNARD §4144,

PC SOUTHAM DS555, PC HOBDEN CH582, Claire ABDELKADER 30390, Donna LYNSDALE from Trading
Standards, Dsbbie COWLEY’fmm council licensing and two police cadets that | shall identify as CADET A
and CADET B, engaged on a test purchase operation for the sale of alcohol to minors under the age of 18
years which is an offence under The Licensing Act 2003. | was operating out of JOHN STREET POLICE
STATION BR[GHTQN under call sign JC?OZ. At 21:10 hours, Myself and SC BARNARD entered
INTERNATIONAL FOOD & WINE STORE, 17 PRESTON ROAD, BRIGHTON which is an off-icence and
convenierice store. As you walk in o the store, there is a long serving counter to your left and behind there
was-one male of Middle Eastern appearance. | would age him in his mid 30’s. He had thinning dark hair and
of stocky build. He was wearing a light blue coat. When we entered the store, there were no other customers
present and one other staff member filling the shelves towards the back of the store. Shortly after we
ehtered, CADET A whom | know fo be 16 years of age, entered the store. | observed him looking around the
store before picking.up a bottle of beer from the shelving and proceeding to the counter. He viewed other
items around the till area before presenting his botﬁle of beer for payment. At this time [ was standing next to

CADET A and could fully see and hear what was said. The gentleman behind the counter entered the item in

to the till and tock payment from CADET A. At no time did he ask any form of age identification or how old he

was. He géve CADET A his change and CADET A then left the store. Just as he walked out, the gentleman
behind the till called over the counter asking him how old he was. The CADET stopped and said 16 o which
the gentleman behind the counter asked for the bottle of beer back. At this point I made myself known as a
police officer and showed my warrant card. | took the bottle of beer off the gentleman behinﬁ the counter and
handed it back to CADET A, who gave it straight away to Claire ABDELKADER who was waiting just outside

the store door. She then passed it PC SOUTHAM who gave it to me and | submit this as evidence under

MG11() /2007
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MG 11(T) (Cont)

Pageno. 2

Continuation of statement of
~ exhibit reference MT/281015/21112 bag number N00992717. The item has been booked in to the G83 store

within JOHN STREET POLICE STATION under reference number CBHS/1 5/10]17131. Whilst waiting for PC
SOUTHAM and PC HOBDEN to enter the premises, the gentleman behind tbe céqntek protested saying he
had not completed the sale and that he just was not concentrating at the tifﬁe of the sale. | noticed on the
wall behind the tll there is a challenge 25 poster on display. | advised him to wait for the officers from

licensing to arrive and he will be able to give his side of events. This statement was completed at 22:32

hours on Wednesday 28" OCTOBER 2015. .

Signature //ﬁf’d - Signature witnessed by:

PTO
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SUSSEX POLICE , MG 114(T)

WlTNESS STATEMENT

(CJ Act 1967, 5.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B; Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1

URN

Statement of:  Shane BARNARD
Age if under 18; 018 (if over 18 inset ‘over 18) Occupation:  Special Constable 54144

This statement (consisting of 2 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge
and bel zef and | make it knowing thaff it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable to prosecution if | have
. ' ek [0 be false or do not beheve to be true.

SLH l/]‘*q , Date 28/10/2015

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (supply witness details on rear)
On Wednesday 28" October 2015, | was on duty in plain cloths in company of SC THOROGOOD §2807, PC

SOUTHAM D8555, PC HOBDEN CH582, Claire ABDELKADER 30390, Donna LYNSDALE from Trading
Standards, Debbie COWLEY from Brighton & Hove City Council licensing and two police cadets that | shall
identify as CADET A and CADET B, engaéed on a test puhrchase operation for the sale of alcohol to minors
" under the age of 18 years which is an offence under The Licensing Act 2003. | was operating out of JOHN

STREET POLICE STATION BRIGHTON.

At 21:170 hours, SC THOROGOOD and | entered INTERNATIONAL FOOD & WINE, 17 PRESTON ROAD,

BRIGHTON which is an off-licence, convenience store. Within a few seconds of us entering the store,

" CADET A, whom | know to be 16 years of age, also entered the store. | observed CADET A look around the

store beforé pioking up 1 bottle of beer from the fridge ;clﬂd present it at the counter to pay. | remained at the

fridge area where all bottles are kept and observed SC THOROGOOD stand just behind CADET A, where |

could see any form of transaction occur plus ensure the safety of CADET A. At the counter, CADET A placed

the bottle of beer on the counter and proceeded {o make a transaction for the beer, without any éhallenge of
age or identification. There were no other customers in the éhop, and there was one member for staff behind k
the counter to deal with sales and another member of staff stock checking.

The sales assistant who | would-describe as being an Asian male of stocky build, in his late 305, with short

dark hair stood by the till to serve CADET A. At no time did he ask CADETS A age or ask to see any proof bf
age. The assistant entered the items in to the till and CADET A paid.in cash. The sales assiétant gave

change and CADET A left the store with the bottle of beer. | followed CADET A out of the store so that |

could maintain the cadets safety until he reached ABDELKADER 30390 and pass over of the alcohol to her.

A couple of minutes PC SOUTHAM DS8555, PC HOBDEN CH&582, Donna LYNSDALE and Debbie COWLEY

entered the store. While PC S HAVM spoketo thalés assistance, | had placed myself standing at the

%L\/ G MG11(t) 972007 @




Continuation of statement of

MG 11(T) (Cont)

Page no. 2

shop entrance. PC SOUTHAM asked to review the CCTV whilst we were there and clearly showed the

transaction being made to CADET A and CADET A leaving the store.

The bottle of beer was seized by SC THOROGOOD $2907 and booked in to G83 store, Brighton Police

Station, JOHN STREET, BRIGHTON, BN2 OLA

This statement was completed at 22:57 hours on Wednesday 28" October 2015.

Signature

Signature witnessed by:

PTO
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SUSSEX POLICE - ' MG 11(T)

WITNESS STATEMENT

(CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B: Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1
‘ ‘ URN

Statement of:  Andre BERNASCONE
Age if under 18: - /g/’ (if over 18 insert ‘over 18) Occupation.  Police Constable CB328

This statement (consisting of 1 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge
and belief and | make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable to prosecution if | have
wilfully stated anything in it, which | know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Signature: Date 15/06/17

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (supply witness details on rear)

On Thursday 15" June 2017, | was on duty in plain clothes, engaged on a test purchase operation for the

sale of alcohol to minors under the age of 18 years, which is an offence under The Licensing Act 2003.

About 1900 hours, | entered International Food and Wine, 17 Preston Road and within a few seconds, a
police cadet, whe | know to be 17 years of age entered. | watched the cadet select and pick up Heineken,
which an alcoholic beverage and take it to the counter. At this time | moved in behind them in the queue to -

. listen to any conversation and to gather any evidence as well as maintaining the safety of the minor.

The sales assistant, who appeared to be the only member of staff on duty then looked up. The alcoholic
containers were rung into the till and the sales assistant made no attempt to question the cadet's age. | then
saw money leave the hand of the cadet, who is under the age of 18 who then received change and left the
store with the alcohol. Uniformed officers entered the store and | then identified myself as a police officer

who was on duty and that they have just failed a test purchase operation by selling to a minor under the age

of 18 years.

PC Cole entered the store and in the presence and hearing of the sales assistant who | now know as Vasfi

GIDIS, | explained the circumstances.

| then left the premises, leaving PC Cole to complete the ticket procedure.

This statement was completed at 2247 on Thursday 15" June 2017 hours, and form part of my original

W
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Witness contact details

Home address: . Postcode:
Home telephone no: - Work telephone no:
Mobile/Pager no: E-mail address:

Preferred means of contact (specify detéils):

Best time to contact (specify details):
Male / Female " Date and place of birth:
Former name: Ethnicity code (16 + 1): - Religion / Belief :

Dates of witness non-availability:

Witness care
a) Is the Witness willing and likely to attend court?  Yes D No D If ‘No’, include reason(s) on form MG6

b) What can be done to ensure attendance’?

c) Does the wntness require a Special Measures Assessment as a vulnerable or intimidated witness?
Yes [ | No [ ] If‘Yes submit MG2 with file.

d) Does the witness have any particular needs? Yes D No [___] If ‘Yes’, what are they?
(Disability, healthcare, childcare, transport, language difficulties, visually impaired, restricted mobilily or other concern?)

Witness consent (for withess completion)

a) The Victim Personal Statement scheme (victims only) has been explained to me: Yes :] No [:]
b) | have been given the Victim Personal Statement leaflet: Yes [:I No D
¢) | have been given the leaflet “Giving a witness statement to the police - what Yes [:} No [::}

happens next?”

d) | consent to police having access to my medical record(s) in relation Yes| ] No[ | NnA] ]
to this matter (obtained in accordance with local practice) N

e) | consent to my medical record in relation to this matter being o Yes[ | No|[ 1 NA[ ]
disclosed to the defence:

f) | consent to the statement being disclosed for the purposes of civil proceedings if Yes [:] No f:]
applicable, e.g. child care proceedings, CICA

9) The information recorded above will be disclosed to the Witness Service so that they can offer help and
support, unless you ask them not to. Tick this box to decline their services:

Signature of witness: | PRINT NAME:

Signature of parent/guardian/appropriate adult: PRINT NAME:
Address and telephone number if different from above: ‘

Staterment taken by: (print name) Station:

Time and place statement taken:

75 mg11(t) 9/2007



Serving Sussex
www.sussex.police.uk

Brighton Police Station

Brighton & Hove Licensing Unit
18t Floor

Police Station -

John Street

Brighton

BN2 OLA

Tel: 01273 470 101 ext 550 826

Email: brighton.licensing@sussex.pnn.police.uk

22nd June 2017
Mr Dogan Bilgic
17A Preston Road
BRIGHTON
BN14QE

Dear Mr Bilgic,

Unlawful sale of alcohol to a person under the age of 18 years: International Food &
Wine, 17 Preston Road, Brighton, BN1 4QE * ‘

On the 15th June 2017 a Police operation relating to the sale of alcohol to under aged persons
took place in various districts of Brighton & Hove Police Division.

The above premises, of which you are the Premises Licence Holder (PLH) and Designated
Premises Supervisor (DPS) was one of those premises visited by 17 year old young person,
who successfully made a purchase of alcohol from a member of your staff.

It is an offence under Sections 146 & 147 of the Licensing Act 2003, to sell or allow the sale of
alcohol to persons under the age of 18 years.

As DPS and PLH in charge of these_premises I write o request your attendance at Brighton
Police Station at 13:00 hrs on Wednesday 28" June 2017.

This matter will be informally discussed with the local police licensing officer and me and it is
likely that written warnings will be issued regarding this incident (This is not a formal P.A.C.E.
Interview under caution). Should you require further information or directions, please do not
hesitate to contact this office.

EEeee————————
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Please report to main reception and ask for me. You may like to bring this letter with you to the
meeting, and if there is a long queue at reception, you can call me directly to advise me you
have arrived. ‘

Yours sincerely,

David Bateup
Licensing Officer
Brighton & Hove Division




SUSSEX POLICE ‘ MG 11(T)

WITNESS STATEMENT

(CJ Act 1967, 5.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B: Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1

URN

Statementof:  Colin READ
~ Ageifunder18: Over 18  (ifover 18 insert’over 18)) Occupation: Police Constable CR801

This statement (consisting of 4 page(s) each signed by me) is.irue to the best of my knowledge
and belief and | make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable to prosecution n | have
wilfully stated anythmg in |t Wh]Ch | know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Signature: Date 12/10/117

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (supply witness details on rear)

In relation to International Food & Wine at 17 Preston Road, Bnghton | have had several deahngs with them,
most of them being with the manager, Mustafa DONMEZ,

[ have been investigating an assault and criminal damage that happened within the shop on 24/06/17 and
obtaining the CCTV from the store has been a problem with both myself and a colleague, PC SKINNER
DS563 who tried to obtain it also.

When PC SKINNER went to obtain the (‘CTV on initial attendance, the manager informed.her they could not
get it off the system and the only way of doing this was to record it onto her phone.

When | asked to get the original footage, | was told that the CCTV only lasts for 7 days so as the incident
was over this time, | could not obtain the original footage.

I'also recall sometime in 2016 | went into the shop when dealing with another investigation and when asking
staff if they had CCTV, staff told me no as it only lasts for 24 hours-as it records audio. | have never heard of
. this before and as the date of the incident was longer than 24 hours ago it meant that | could not obtain any
CCTV.

From my experience, | have been given a different answer re their CCTV on the times | have had cause {o
attend the shop and it appears to me that they are not abiding by their licence conditions.

MG11(t) 9/2007 15
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Bateup DavidSEgss

From: : Béteup David 63941

Sent: 04 July 2017 1441

To: 'DOGANBILGIC N

Subject: / International Food & Wine, 17 Preston Road, Brighton
Mr Bilgic,

Please can you make contact with me as a matter of urgency. We need to discuss your premises licence to sell
alcohol.

lam in the office I\/I‘onday to Friday 7.30 am to 3.15 pm.
Thank you.

David

David Bateup
Police Licensing Officer

Brighton & Hove Licensing Unit, 4th Floor, Police Station, John Street, Brighton, BN2 0L A
Telephone 01273 470 101 Ext 550 826 '
david.bateup@sussex.pnn.police.uk

<The information contained in this communication is intended solely for the person and organisation to whom it is
addressed. If you are not the named recipient you may not copy it, or make use of any information contained in it for
any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. To do so may be unlawful. Messages sent or received by
members of Sussex Police are not private and may be the subject of monitoring. If you have received this message in

error, please contact the sender as soon as possible.>
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Sussex Police

V Serving Sussex
\ o www.sussex.police.uk

Brighton Police Station

Brighton & Hove Licensing Unit
1%t Floor

Police Station

John Street

Brighton

BN2 OLA

Tel: 01273 470 101 ext 550 826

Email: brighton.licensing@sussex.pnn.police.uk

5t July 2017
Mr Dogan Bilgic
17A Preston Road
BRIGHTON
BN14QE

Dear Mr Bilgic,

Unlawful sale of alcohol to a person under the age of 18 years: International Food &
Wine, 17 Preston Road, Brighton, BN1 4QE ‘

Further to my letter of the 22" June 2017, I have been contacted by one of your colleagues to
advise that you have temporarily left the country to deal with personal matters.

‘Subsequently we have temporérily suspended further action against your premises in the
expectation that you are going to return to the UK and make contact with us. ,

[ would be obliged if you would please make contact with me as a matter of urgency as we must
have a face to face meeting with you to discuss your premises. Whilst we appreciate your
personal circumstances and we have suspended further action for now, this situation cannot
continue indefinitely. We are now under a clear obligation (as spelt out by the Guidance |ssued
under S.182 of the Licensing Act 2003) fo take action in respect of your premises.

Your premises has failed two test purchases where alcohol was supplied to a person under 18,
and as a result we are now considering applying to the Council Licensing Committee for a
review of your premises licence to sell alcohol. The review application will almost certainly

request that the committee revoke your licence. -




You will immediately appreciate therefore that the matter is now extremely serious, and
therefore you must contact us please.

If we have not heard from you by Monday 17t July 2017 then we will commence review
proceedings against your premises without further reference to you. :

Yours sincerely,

David Bateup
Licensing Officer
Brighton & Hove Division

cc: International Food & Wine, 17 Preston Road, Brighton, BN1 4QE




Bateup David il

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Hi Good Afternoon

Dogan Bilgic <doganbilgic (s -
06 July 2017 11:33

Bateup David $EEE
Re: International Food & Wine, 17 Preston Road, Brighton

I'am on holiday in Turkey is it posible to contact you when i come back please .

Many Thanks

Sent from my iPhone

On 4 Jul 2017, at 16:40, "David.Bateup @sussex.pnn.police.uk” <David.Bateup@sussex.pnn.police.uk> wrote:

Mr Bilgic,

Please can you make contact with me as a matter of urgency. We need to discuss your premises
licence to sell alcohol. ‘

f.am in the office Monday to Friday 7.30 am to 3.15 pm.
Thank you.

David

David Bateup
Police Licensing Officer

Brighton & Hove Licensing Unit, 4th Floor, Police Station, John Street, Brighton, BN2 0LA
Telephone 01273 470 101 Ext 550 826
david.bateup@sussex.pnn.police.uk

<The information contained in this communication is intended solely for the person and organisation
to whom it is addressed. If you are not the named recipient you may not copy it, or make use of any
information contained in it for any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. To do so may
be unlawful. Messages sent or received by members of Sussex Police are not private and may be the
subject of monitoring. If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon

as possible.> ‘

You can report crime and incidents online at www.sussex.police.uk/reportonline

We want to know your views - see what?s new and give us your feedback and suggestions at

www.sussex.police.uk ;
If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon as possible - you
may not copy it, or make use of any information contained in it for any purpose, or disclose
‘its contents to any other person. Messages sent and received by Sussex Police are not private

and may be the subject of monitoring.
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Bateup David eiiiliag:

From: Bateup David ElRE

Sent: 06 July 2017 14:09

To: ‘Dogan Bilgic'  w.-.

Cc: Cole Rich CC228

Subject: RE: International Food & Wine, 17 Preston Road, Brighton
Mr Bilgic,

Thank you for your reply.

Please can you confirm when you will be returning to the UK as we must have a face toface meeting
with you to discuss your premises?

Whilst we appreciate your personal circumstances and we have suspended further action for now;
this situation cannot continue indefinitely. Your premises has failed two test purchases where
alcohol was supplied to a person under 18. We are now under a clear obligation (as spelt out by
the Guidance issued under S.182 of the Licensing Act 2003) to take action in respect of your

premises.

Thank you.

David

David Bateup
Police Licensing Officer

Brighton & Hove Licensing Unit, 4th Floor, Police Station, John Street, Brighton, BN2 0LA
Telephone 01273 470 101 Ext 550 826
‘david.bateup@sussex.pnn.police.uk

<The information contained in this communication is intended solely for the person and organisation to whom it is
addressed. If you are not the named recipient you may not copy it, or make use of any information contained in it for
any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. To do so may be unlawful. Messages sent or received by
members of Sussex Police are not private and may be the subject of monitoring. If you have received this message in
error, please contact the sender as soon as possible.>

From: Dogan Bilgic [mailto:doganbilgic{E SR iE

Sent: 06 July 2017 11:33

To: Bateup David @888 <David.Bateup@sussex.pnn.police.uk>

Subject: Re: International Food & Wine, 17 Preston Road, Brighton

Hi Good Afternoon

I am on holiday in Turkey is it posible to contact you when i come back please .

Many Thanks

Sent from my iPhone

On 4 Jul 2017, at 16:40, "David.Bateup@sussex.pnn.police.uk" <David.Bateup@sussex.pnn.police.uk> wrote:

183 . ' @



Mr Bilgic, v
€

Please can you make contact with me as a matter of urgency. We need to discuss your premises
L LR N
licence ta sell alcohol.

| am in the office Monday to Friday 7.30 am to 3.15 pm.
Thank you.

David

David Bateup
Police Licensing Officer

Brighton & Hove Licensing Unit, 4th Floor, Police Station, John Street, Brighton, BN2 OLA
Telephone 01273 470 101 Ext 550 826
david.bateup@sussex.pnn.police.uk

<The information contained in this communication is intended solely for the person and organisation
to whom it is addressed. If you are not the named recipient you may not copy it, or make use of any
information contained in it for any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. To do so may
be unlawful. Messages sent or received by members of Sussex Police are not private and may be the
subject of monitoring. If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon
as possible.>

You can report crime and incidents online at www.sussex.police.uk/reportonline

We want to know your views - see what?s new and give us your feedback and suggestions at
www.sussex.police.uk

If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon as possible - you
may not copy it, or make use of any information contained in it for any purpose, or disclose:
its contents to any other person. Messages sent and received by Sussex Police are not private
and may be the subject of monitoring.

e e e e e S e St Z
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Stanford EmmA sy

From: EHL Safety <EHL Safety@brighton-hove.gov.uk>

Sent: 11 July 2017 12:11

To: Brighton Licensing

Cc: Becky Pratley

Subject: FW: 17 preston road - protect
Categories: David

David

Email as requested,

Thanks
"Dean

From: Dogan Bilgic [mailto:doganbilgicgiassigl
Sent: 10 july 2017 14:36
To: EHL Safety ,
Subject: 17 preston road

Dear Sir or Madam

I would like to surrender the premises licience for International Food and Wine at 17 preston road Brighton bnl4qe
to take.immadiate affect please .

Mr Dogan Bilgic

Dob SEEEEE

Many Thanks

- Sent from my iPhone

Notice to recipient: ) _ _
-The information contained in this electronic mail message is intended only for the use of the individual to whom it is

addressed and may contain information which is privileged and confidential, the disclosure of which is prohibited by

law.
If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, please note that any dissemination, distribution or
- copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error please notify

the sender immediately.
Thank you in anticipation of your co-operation.

You can visit our website at http://scanmail.trustwave.com/?c=11436&d=zbLk2Qngdd-64EprrK-JTFACE04P89-yu-
dM5Qaw8w&u=http%3a%2f%2 fwww%2ebrighton-hove%2egov¥%2euk

Please consider the environment, only print out this email if absolutely necessary.

Please Note: Both incoming and outgoing Emails may be monitored and/or recorded in line with current legislation
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Bateup David @ESEE
From: Dogan Bilgic <doganbilgiM‘

Sent: 10 July 2017 20:00

To: ‘ Bateup David-EEEEE :
Subject: Re: International Food & Wine, 17 Preston Road, Brighton
Hi David

Futher to our conversation i have swrrendered my premises licence at 17 preston road , Brighton . I did not
autroise anybody to extend or pay for any fees , neighter give anyone to serve alchoel under my supervision .

Please take action as i am not happy to anybody to use my name in serving underage persons or public as i
 have taken serious steps in the past to let this happen .

I am victim of fraud as people have used my name and still carrying on illegally serving alchol . I have not
signed any paper to transfer the licence in anybodys name please take action and stop these people .

Please do not hesatate to contact me as i have not given any permision for anybody to act on my behalf .

Many Thanks
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Sussex Police

Serving Sussex
www.sussex.police.uk

Brighton Police Station

Brighton & Hove Licensing Unit
4% Floor

Police Station

John Street

Brighton

BN2 OLA

Tel: 01273 470 101 ext 550 826

Email: david.bateup@sussex.pnn.police.uk

31st July 2017

Mr Heydar Pashazade
International Food & Wine
17 Preston Road

Brighton

BN14QE

Dear Mr Pashazade,

UNLAWFUL SALE OF ALCOHOL TO A PERSON UNDER THE AGE OF 18 YEARS —
International Food & Wine, 17 Preston Road, Brighton, BN1 4QE .

On the 15t June 2017 a Police operatidn relating to the sale of alcohol to under aged persons
took place in various districts of Brighton & Hove Police Division.

The above premises, of which you are now the Designaied Premises Supervisor (DPS) and
Premises Licence Holder (PLH), was one of those premises visited by 17 year old young
person, who successfully made a purchase of alcohol from a member of your staff.

It is an offence under Sections 146 & 147 of the Licensing Act 2003, to sell or allow the sale of
alcohol to persons under the age of 18 years.

As the person now in charge of these premises, | write to request your attendance at Brighton
Police Station at 11 amon Wednesday 16t August 2017. :

This matter will be informally discussed with the local police licensing officer and me and it is
likely that written warnings will be issued regarding this incident (This is not a formal P.A.C.E.

B

. @



Interview under caution). Should you require further information or directions, pleasé do not
hesitate to contact this office.

Please report to main reception and ask for me. You may like to bring this letter with you to the
meeting, and if there is a long queue at reception, you can call me directly to advise me you
have arrived.

Please can you email me to confirm your attendance. If we do not receive an email from you
we will assume you are not going to attend.

Thank you.

Yours faithfully,

David Bateup
Licensing Officer
Brighton & Hove Division
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Brighton & Hove
City Council

Heydar Pashazade

(Premises Licence Holder & Designated
Premises Supervisor)

International

17 Preston Road

Brighton

BN14QE

Dear Sirs

WARNING - Licensing Act 2003 - BREACH OF CONDITIONS

Date:

" Our Ref:

Phone:

e-mail:

Regulatory Services
Trading Standards
Bartholomex House
Bartholomew Square
Brighton BH {JP

7 August 2017
2017/06372/LICRSK/EH
01273 292494

donna.lynsdale@brighton-

Re: International, 17 Preston Road, Brighton BN1 4QE

hove.gcsx.gov.uk

I am writing to you in your capacity as the Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises
Supervisor for the above premises following my recent licence inspection on 3 August 2017 at

08.35 hrs.

At the time of my inspection | spoke to a member of your staff ‘Haweash’.

Detailed below are my findings:

Annex 2 of the Premises licence reference 1445/3/2017/03595/LAPRET, Prevention of Crime and

Disorder, Condition 2 which states:

2. The applicant and their staff are able to communicate with customers, the public, and
representatives of statutory agencies to a level that satisfies Police and Trading Standards

that they are able to meet the four licensing objectives.

In-my opinion this condition was not being complied with, the member of staff | spoke to did
not understand the licence or conditions attached to it. . )

For the Protection of Children from Harm, Condition 6 which states:

6. The premises will maintain a refusals book to record all incidences of alcohol and other

age related products being refused to customers.

[ asked to see a copy of the Refusal Register. The member of staff did not know what | meant,

and was not aware there was one.

Telephone: (01173) 190000 ] q_
Web: wrviw brighton-hove. gov.uk

gg Printed on recycled, chlorine-free paper



Annex 3 — Condition Attached after a hearing of a Licensing Panel 19.10.07

1. Between the hours of 19.00 and 23.00 Monday to Sunday, a minimum of 2 members of
staff shall be on duty at the premises.

| was advised by the member of staff that sometimes on a Saturday and Sunday there was two
members of staff after 7pm but not 7 days a week.

The premises had previous signed up to the Sensible on Strength Scheme which states no beers,
lagers or ciders above 6% ABV would be on sale.

At the time of my visit you had on sale:

Debowe 7% ABV
Okocim 7% ABV

Also you had on sale:

Tyskie — 4 pack
Debowe — 4 pack
ZUBR~4 pack

All without English labelling. | advised your staff on numerous occasions that these are not
allowed to be sold with English labelling. And they must be removed from sale until they were
labelled in English.

| left a copy of my Inspection Report and also had a verbal conversation with your Manager,
Mustafa , in the afternoon regarding my findings.

On Saturday 5 August 2017 at approximately 11.15hrs | carried out a follow up visit. | was
‘disappointed to see that once again you had all the above on sale. On this occasion | spoke to a
couple of members of staff who did not know who the manager or owner of the premises was.
Eventually one of them went to fetch Mustafa who | was advised was a sleep upstairs.

Non-compliance with conditions constitutes a breach of the Premises Licence issued under the
above legislation. Please ensure that all conditions on the licence are adhered to. It is an offence
under the Licensing Act 2003, S136(1) and (4) to carry on unauthorised licensable activities. The
legislations states that:-

(1) A Person commits an offence if — ;

he carries on or attempts to carry on a licensable activity on or from any premises otherwise
than under and in accordance with an authorisation, or

he knowingly allows a licensable activity to be carried on.
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(4) A person guilty of an offence under this section is liable on summary conviction to
imprisonment for a term not exceeding six months or to an unlimited fine, or to both.

Irrespective of the permission's and restrictions attached to any premises licence all licensed
premises are required to operate with regard to the 4 licensing objectives, which are;

The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Public Safety

Prevention of Public Nuisance
Protection of Children from Harm

o 0 0 o

At any stage following the grant of a premises licence, a responsible authority, such as the

Environmental Health, Police or persons such as a business or a resident living in the vicinity of the
premises, may ask the Licensing Authority to review the licence because of a matter arising at the

premises in connection with any of the four licensing objectives.

In light of the above information, | am issuing you with a Warning in accordance with our Licensing
Enforcement Policy.

Please contact me to discuss the contents of this letter | can be contacted on:

Tel: 01273 292494 or
Email: donna.lvnsda!e@brighton-hovefgcsx.gov.uk

Yours faithfully

Donna Lynsdale
Fair Trading Officer
Trading Standards and Licensing

c.c. The Manager, International, 17 Preston Road, Brighton BN1 4QF
c.c. Sussex Police, Licensing Unit, John Street, Brighton BN2 OLA
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Sussex Police

Serving Sussex
www.sussex.police.uk

Brighton Police Station

Brighton & Hove Licensing Unit
4% Floor

Police Station

John Street

Brighton

BN2 OLA

Tel: 01273 470 101 ext 550 826

Email: david.bateup@sussex.pnn.police.uk

11t August 2017
Mr Heydar Pashazade
International Food & Wine
17 Preston Road
Brighton
BN1 4QE

DELIVERED BY HAND

Dear Mr Pashazade,

UNLAWFUL SALE OF ALCOHOL TO A PERSON UNDER THE AGE OF 18 YEARS —
International Food & Wine, 17 Preston Road, Brighton, BN1 4QE .

| wrote to you on the 318t July 2017 (copy letter attached) inviting you to attend an important
meeting with my department on the 16" August. The last paragraph of the letter expressly
asked you to email me to confirm your attendance at the meeting.

I note that subsequently | have not heard anything from you.

This letter is being delivered to your premises today by hand to ensure that you have received
it. I'wish to make it quite clear to you that in the event that you do not attend the meeting on the
16" August, or demonstrate to me that you are responsible and contact me to arrange another
date and time for a meeting within a few days of the 16t August, Sussex Police will apply for a
review of your premises licence. We will ask the licensing committee to revoke your premises

licence to sell alcohol.




| understand from speaking to my colleagues at Brighton & Hove City Council that they have
also had issues with.you and your premises, and have had to resort to issuing you with a formal

warning letter.

| hope that you now realise that this is an extremely serious matter and your premises licence
and business is at stake. You now have the opportunity to work with us and demonstrate that
you are responsible and that you want to work with us to promote the licensing objectives. |
look forward to heanng from you.

4

Thank you. o ‘ .

Yours sincerely,

| David Bateup
Licensing Officer
Brighton & Hove Division

Enc




SUSSEX POLICE _ MG11

(When éorﬁhlete)
WITNESS STATEMENT ="

(CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, s5.5A(3) (a) and 5B: Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1

11(T)

URN
Statement of:  Andre BERNASCONE
Age if under 18:  Over 18  (if over 18 insert ‘over 18’) Occupation:  Police Constable CB328
This statement (consisting of 3 page(s) each signed by me) is true to the best of my knowledge

and belief and | make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable to prosecutlon if 1 have
wilfully stated anythin hich | know to be false or do not believe to be true.

Signature: Date 13/10/17

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (supply witness details on rear)

At appfoximatély 1655 hrs on Tuesday 15" August 2017 [ was on duty in full police uniform in
company with Police Licensing Officer Claire ABDELKADER when we attended International Food
and Wine, 17 Preston Road in Brighton to conduct a licensing visit. Inside the store was a single

He stated that the Designated Premises

member of staff who gave his name as ST R
Supervisorr Heydar PASHAZADE was out of the country. He said that he had left on Sunday and was
going to be away for 10 days. He said that he could contact him on his mobile and that if he couldn’t
reach Heydar he would contact Heydar’s old brother if there was an issue in the shop. A letter was
handed to him from David Bateup and &SEEEESR said that he would take a photo of it and text it to

PASHAZADE.

miniﬁany stated that he had not worked there before, but when challenged changed this to say
that he didn’t work there a lot. During the visit the refusals book was checked and there were entries
for @B going as far back as June 2017. He said that he just helped out as was born in the same

codnt& as Heydar.

Part B of the premises licence on display as was challenge 25 posters and poster showing correct

forms of ID for proof of age. @#BEEM asked for part A of the licence which he initially couldn’t find,

but eventually located in a file behind the counter with the refusals book. Refusals book checked and

had some'entries but not as many as | would have expected, with only a pagind a half of entries for

, \  mgl() 9/200@)
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Continuation of statement of ,

SUSSEX POLICE ' vaoLT e MG11

(when complete)

"WITNESS STATEMENT

(CJ Act 1967, 5.9; MC Act 1980, $s.5A(3) (a) and 5B: Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1
1T

the year up till June and the last entry on the 12" August.

The CCTV monitor in the store was blank and the lights at the front of the CCTV box not illuminated
which indicated that it was not working. @@ said that he had no idea hovAvr to operate the system
so this could not be chécked. He did state that he was aware of challenge 25 and the correct [D’s to
be accepted as proof of age. When challenged he said that he was un‘aware that children could not
enter the sfore without an adult. He could not locate any training records and could not confirm if

any training had occurred.

When we checked the alcohol in the store | could see that the vast majority of the store, | would
guess at around 80% was allocated to alcohol sales. There was shelving at the rear of the store that |
knew had previously had food and groceries, but was now stacked with cases of beer. When | asked
&8 about this he said that the beer was not Yor sadle and was just being stored in this location.
Some of the cases had been opened and cans were missing indicating that this was not the case and
there was nothing to say that the beer was not for sale and was stacked on shelving with other
goods which were for sale. | also noticed that the majority of this alcohol was foreign labelled with no
list of ingredients in English. There were a number of other foreign labelled beers in the store, some
with labelling and some without. Some multipacks had stickers on the outside of the pack, but as -
some had beén opened and single cans removed, these did not have labelling and | advised IEEiEER
to place labels on individual cans if sold. | also noticed a lot of foreign labelled wine which after the
visit | raised with Trading Standards as was unsure if this was legal. During the check Was glso found
a bdttle of mint alcoholic drink with a sale by date of September 2016. This was shown to GHEEER
who took it off sale. | aiso noticed that the store room, which is on the right hand side of the store as
you enter about half way along the wall, was packed from floor to ceiling with cases of alcohol. This
was on top of the alcohol that 48l said was being stored on t.h’e shelving at the rear of the store

and the other cases stored on top of the fridges. The amount of alcohol stored was excessive for the

F e

size of the shop and seemed more hke the levels seem in a mid-sized supermarket or small cash and




_ Continuation of statement of

SUSSEX POLICE - MG11

e

~  _ (whencomplete) |

WITNESS STATEMENT
(CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B: Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1

11T

carry than a small off licence. | could not and still cannot work out how that much alcohol would or

could be sold in that store before the beer went out of date.

@ said that he was working till 1900 and after that Heydar’s older brother with another male,

who he didn’t the name of, would be working.

This statement was made by me on Friday 13" October 2017 using the innkeeper submitted after the -

mg11(t) 9/2007



Stanford Emma ESgs

From: Bateup David S58EE

Sent: 24 August 2017 12:54

To: 'MUSLUMDEE (e -

Cc: . Abdelkader C!aire’; Cole Rich CC228; Bernascone Andre CB328; Thorogood
Mark 8888, 'Donna Lynsdale’ _

Subject: International Food & Wine - Sussex Police Intervention

Dear Mr Donmez,

Further to.our meeting on the 16" August, | am writing to you to confirm that we are waiting for you to contact us
with a proposed date for a second meeting at the police station to discuss the ongoing issues of concern by Trading
Standards and Sussex Police in relation to the operation and management of your business International Food &

Wine. .

Our arrangement that we agreed in the meeting is that as soon as Heydar Pashazade and Mustafa (the shop
manager) return from Turkey, you are going to bring them with you to the second meeting with us.

We look forward to hearing from you please in due course so we can arrange the meeting.

I gave you my colleague Claire’s contact details in our meeting last week, but here they are Aagain anyway:

Mrs Claire Abdelkader
Police Licensing Officer

Brighton & Hove Licensing Unit
Telephone: 01273 470 101 or 101 Ext 550829 Mobile 07920 740958 Twitter: @SusPollicensing @Sussex_Police

(My working days are Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday. Please send any urgent enquiries outside of those days to
brighton.licensing@sussex.pnn.police.uk)

Thanks,

- David

David Bateup
Police Licensing Officer

Brighton & Hove Licensing Unit, 4th Floor, Police Station, John Street, Brighton, BN2 OLA
Telephone 01273 470 101 Ext 550 826
david.bateup@sussex.pnn.police.uk

<The information contained in this communication is intended solely for the person and organisation to whom it is
addressed. If you are not the named recipient you may not copy it, or make use of any information contained in it for
any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. To do so may be unlawful. Messages sent.or received by
members of Sussex Police are not private and may be the subject of monitoring. If you have received this message in

error, please contact the sender as soon as possible.>

4:})
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Stanford Emma 388

From: Bateup David CHEgE

Sent: 31 August 2017 08:21 A

To: 'MUSLUMDEE G aais-

Cc: * Abdelkader Claire gii#8; Cole Rich CC228; Bernascone Andre CB328; Thorogood
‘ _ ‘ Mark g8 'Donna Lynsdale’

Subject: RE: International Food & Wine - Sussex Police Intervention

Dear Mr Donmez,

I'week has now passed since my email to you of the 24" August and | note that | have not had the courtesy of any
acknowledgement or reply from you please.

As you are the business owner then surely you must know when Heydar and Mustafa are returning from

Turkey? We would like to get a date fixed for a meeting please, and | would be obliged please if you would respond
to this email and confirm when Heydar and Mustafa are returning to the UK, and when you anticipate we can have -
the meeting that we discussed when you visited Brighton police station. :

As PC Bernascone and | explained to you when we met, we are not happy with the management and control of your
premises, and we are now considering a review application, in which case there is a strong possibility that we will
ask for revocation of the licence. In the interim period however we are giving you and Heydar the opportunity to
show that you can work with us and demonstrate that you are willing and able to work with the responsible
authorities to promote the licensing objectives. The fact that Heydar ignored two letters from me and then went off
to Turkey without having the professionalism and elementary good manners to make contact with me and speak to
me in person before he went, does not reflect well on your premises. The fact that the letters spelt out that we are
considering a review and were still ignored makes the situation even more serious for you, and | fully anticipate that
this would be taken into account by a council licensing committee.

You now need to demonstrate to us that you want to work with us please, and you are rapidly running out of

‘time. If I haven't heard from you by Monday 4™ September, then we will review the matter again and | anticipate at
that time we will be forced despite our best efforts to conclude that you do not wish to work with us. Appropnate
further action will then be taken by Sussex Police. :

.. I will be sending a hard.copy of this email to you via the post in case your email is not working.
Thanks,

David

David Bateup
Police Licensing Officer

Direct Dial: 01273 470 101 ext 581 214
Licensing office: 01273 40 40 30

Neighbourhood Police Licensing Team
West Sussex Division, Durrington Lane,
Worthing, West Sussex, BN13 2PQ
david.bateup@sussex.pnn.police.uk
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<The information contained in this communication is intended solely for the person and organisation to whom it is
addressed. If you are not the named recipient you may not copy it, or make use of any information contained in it for
any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. To do so may be unlawful. Messages sent or received by
members of Sussex Police are not private and may be the subject of monitoring. If you have received this message in
error, please contact the sender as soon as possible.> '

B St an, e

From: Bateup David SSEl®
Sent: 24 August 2017 12:54 :

- To: 'MUSLUMDE LSS’ <M USLUMDEE Siigiiasniin >
Cc: Abdelkader Claire @@88® <Claire. Abdelkader@sussex.pnn.police.uk>; Cole Rich CC228

<Rich.cole@sussex.pnn.police.uk>; Bernascone Andre CB328 <Andre.bernascone@sussex.pnn.police.uk>;
Thorogood Mark 88888 <Mark.Thorogood2 @sussex.pnn.police.uk>; 'Donna Lynsdale’ <Donna.Lynsdale@brighton-

hove.gcsx.gov.uk>
Subject: International Food & Wine - Sussex Police Intervention

Dear Mr Donmez,

Further to our meeting on the 16" August, | am writing to you to confirm that we are waiting for you to contact us |
with a proposed date for a second meeting at the police station to discuss the ongoing issues of concern by Trading
Standards and Sussex Police in relation to the operation and management of your business International Food &

Wine.

Our arrangement that we agreed in the meeting is that as soon as Heydér Pashazade and Mustafa (the shop
manager) return from Turkey, you are going to bring them with you to the second meeting with us.

We look forward to hearing from you please in due course so we can arrange the meeting.

I gave you my colleague Claire’s contact details in our meeting last week, but here they are again anyway:

Mrs Claire Abdelkader
Police Licensing Officer

Brighton & Hove Licensing Unit
- Telephone: 01273 470 101 or 101 Ext 550829 Mohile 07920 740958 Twitter: @SusPollLicensing @Sussex_Police

(My working days are Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday. Please send any urgent enquiries outside of those days to'
brighton.licensing@sussex.pnn.police.uk)

Thanks,

David

. David Bateup
Police Licensing Officer

Brighton & Hove Licensing Unit, 4th Floor, Police Station, John Street, Brighton, BN2 OLA
Telephone 01273 470 101 Ext 550 826
david.bateup@sussex.pnn.police.uk

<The information contained in this communication is intended solely for the person arid organisation to whom it is
addressed. If you are not the named recipient you may not copy it, or make use of any information contained in it for
-any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. To do so may be unlawful. Messages sent or received by
members of Sussex Police are not private and may be the subject of monitoring. If you have received this message in
error, please contact the sender as soon as possible.>
2
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Bateup David ¢iliils
From: , Muslum Dee <muslumdeec (EEEETp~>

Sent: ' 04 September 2017 07:46

To: Bateup David SR

Subject: Re: International Food & Wine - Sussex Police Intervention
Sir/Madam

I do apologise I've being to busy in London and | have not had time to catch up with anything! Because family friend
of my has pasted away and we had to send the body to Turkey. I've being dealing with that lately sorry it took me so
long to get back to you guys heydar is getting married he hasn’t given me exact date mustafa | need to give him a

call. As soon as | get an answer | will get back in contact with you guys | do apologise for taking so long | would want

to get everything out of the way as soon as | can!

Sent from my iPhone

On 31 ‘Aug 2017, at 08:20, <David.Bateup@sussex.pnn.police.uk> <David.Bateup @sussex.pnn.police.uk> wrote:

LT

Dear Mr Donmez,

[ week has now passed since my email to you of the 24™ August and | note that | have not had the
courtesy of any acknowledgement or reply from you please.

As you are the business owner then surely you must know when Heydar and Mustafa are returning
from Turkey? We would like to get a date fixed for a meeting please, and | would be obliged please
if you would respond to this email and confirm when Heydar and Mustafa are returning to the UK,
and when you anticipate we can have the meeting that we discussed when you visited Brighton

police station.

As PC Bernascone and | explained to you when we met, we are not happy with the management and
control of your premises, and we are now considering a review application, in which case thereisa-
strong possibility that we will ask for revocation of the licence. In the interim period however we
are giving you and Heydar the opportunity to show that you can work with us and demonstrate that
you are willing and able to work with the responsible authorities to promote the licensing
objectives. The fact that Heydar ignored two letters from me and then went off to Turkey without
having the professionalism and elementary good manners to make contact with me and speak to
me in person before he went, does not reflect well on your premises. The fact that the letters spelt
out that we are considering a review and were still ignored makes the situation even more serious
for you, and | f{JHy anticipate that this would be taken into account by a council licensing committee.

You now need to demonstrate to us that you want to work with us please, and you are rapidly
running out of time. If | haven’t heard from you by Monday 4" September, then we will review the
matter again and | anticipate at that time we will be forced despite our best efforts to conclude that
you do not wish to work with us. Appropriate further action will then be taken by Sussex Police.

{ will be sending a hard copy of this email to you via the post in case your email is not working.

Thanks,

David
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David Bateup
Police Licensing Officer

e

Direct Dial: 01273 470 101 ext 581 214
- Licensing office: 01273 40 40 30

Neighbourhood Police Licensing Team
West Sussex Division, Durrington Lane,
Worthing, West Sussex, BN13 2PQ

david.bateup@sussex.pnn.police.uk

<The information contained in this communication is intended solely for the person and organisation
to whom it is addressed. If you are not the named recipient you may not copy it, or make use of any
information contained in it for any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. To do so may
be unlawful. Messages sent or received by members of Sussex Police are not private and may be the
subject of monitoring. If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon
as possible.>

From: Bateup David @@

Sent: 24 August 2017 12:54

To: 'MUSLUMDEESesmssmmi’ <\ USLUMDEF Sl

Cc: Abdelkader Claire #8888 <Claire.Abdelkader@sussex.pnn.palice.uk>; Cole Rich CC228
<Rich.cole@sussex.pnn.police.uk>; Bernascone Andre CB328
<Andre.bernascone@sussex.pnn.police.uk>; Thorogood Mark ZEsEER

<Mark.Thorogood2 @sussex.pnn.police.uk>; 'Donna Lynsdale' <Donna.Lynsdale@brighton-
hove.gesx.gov.uk>

Subject: International Food & Wine - Sussex Police Intervention

Dear Mr Donmez,

Further to our meeting on the 16" August, | am writing to you to confirm that we are waiting for
you to contact us with a proposed date for a second meeting at the police station to discuss the
ongoing issues of concern by Trading Standards and Sussex Police in relation to the operation and
management of your business international Food & Wine.

Our arrangement that we agreed in the meeting is that as soon as Heydar Pashazade and Mustafa
(the shop manager) return from Turkey, you are going to bring them with you to the second
meeting with us.

We look forward to hearing from you please in due course so we can arrange the meeting.

I gave you my colleague Claire's contact details in our meeting last week, but here they are again
anyway:

Mrs Claire Abdelkader
Police Licensing Officer

Brighton & Hove Licensing Unit
Telephone: 01273 470 101 or 101 Ext 550829 Mobile 07920 740958 Twitter: @SusPolLicensing

@Sussex_Police

(My working days are Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday. Please send any urgent enquiries outside
of those days to brighton.licensing@sussex.pnn.police.uk)

2
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Thanks, -~

David

David Bateup
Police Licensing Officer

Brighton & Hove Licensing Unit, 4th Floor, Police Station, John Street, Brighton, BN2 0LA
Telephone 01273 470 101 Ext 550 826
david.bateup@sussex.pnn.police.uk

<The information contained in this communication is intended solely for the person and organisation
to whom it is addressed. If you are not the named recipient you may not copy it, or make use of any
information contained in it for any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. To do so may
be unlawful. Messages sent or received by members of Sussex Police are not private and may be the
subject of monitoring. If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon

as possible.>

You can report crime and incidents online at www.sussex.police.uk/reportonline

- We want to know your views - see what’s new and give us your feedback and suggestions at
www.sussex.police.uk

If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon as possible - you
may not copy if, or make use of any information contained in it for any purpose, or disclose
its contents to any other person. Messages sent and received by Sussex Police are not private
and may be the subject of monitoring.
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Bateup David G-

Subject: FW: Police contact with International Food & Wine, 17 Preston Road

From: M Dmnz [mailto: Onersm
Sent: 07 September 2017 02:32
To: Bateup David 63941 <David.Bateup@sussex.pnn.police.ul>

Subject:

Dear Bateup
I'm really sorry for missing your posts unfortunately we don't have access to the 17 Preston road bnldqe

Brighton it have to be 17 a Preston road Brighton bnl 4qe I do understand your consor but seriously I
haven't received it even [ have been in hove police station before I went holiday regarding this matter I have
been told that you guys will arrange an appointment my colleague did call me and send picture of letters u
send it to us as I said we have never received because of we don't have access to the next door but I'll be
back to England soon and arrange the soonest date to come and see you at police station regarding this
matter

Many thanks in advance

Best regard

Heydar pashazade

- You can report crime and incidents online at www.sussex.police.uk/reportonline

We want to know your views - see what?s new and give us your feedback and sugces’uons at
www.sussex.police.uk

If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon as possible - you may not copy
it, or make use of any information contained in it for any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other
person. Messages sent and received by Sussex Police are not private and may be the subject of monitoring.
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Stanford Emma 3SiEs

From: Bateup David GEE=

Sent: 07 September 2017 11:43

To: ‘M Dmnz'

Cc: ‘MUSLUMDEEE -

Subject: Police contact with International Food & Wine, 17 Preston Road

Dear Mr Pashazade,

Thank you for your email.

In relation to your claim that you have not received any letters from me, | will make the following
observations please: ‘

You are the named premises licence holder and designated premises supervisor for International
Food and Wine. Your official address as premises licence holder on the premises licence is:

17A Preston Road
Brighton
BN14QE

This is the flat above the shop, and the doorway to this flat is directly next door to the shop.

[ sent a letter to you on the 318t July by Royal Mail asking you to attend a formal meeting at John
Street police station on the 16" August to discuss the failed test purchase at the premises. This
letter was correctly addressed to you personally at the shop.

When there was no response to this letter, | wrote another letter dated 11 August to you at the
premises, and | personally attended the shop and delivered the letter to a male inside the shop by
hand at approximately 1 pm on Friday 11t August. The male member of staff took the letter from
my hand and immediately opened the letter. Furthermore, | also personally posted an identical
copy of that letter to you through the letter box at 17a Preston Road, which is your official

. registered address as per the premises licence. :

Subsequently there was a conversation between Donna Lynsdale (Trading Standards, Brighton &
Hove City Council) and Mustafa at:your premises. During that conversation Mustafa said that you

did receive my letters.

The meeting that you had been invited to was scheduled for 16 August at 11 am. You did not
turn up at that meeting, and | did not receive any communication from you to confirm you would
not be attending the meeting. However at 12 noon Mr Muslum Donmez arrived unannounced at
John Street Police Station asking to speak to me personally. PC Bernascone and myself then had
a long discussion with Mr Donmez, and he explained that he is the actual owner of the business,
and that you had already left the country the previous day to return to Turkey for a number of
weeks. It is significant that Mr Donmez did have the letters that | posted and hand delivered to
you in his possession when he sat opposite me in a meeting room inside John Street Police

Station.

Therefore please can you explain to me:
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1. How you did not receive either copy of the letter | personally delivered by hand to an
employee in the shop by hand and the second copy personally delivered by me to your
official address at the flat above the shop?

2. Why Mustafa (your work colleague at the shop) said to Donna Lynsdale that you had
received the letters? -

3. How did Muslim Donmez (who lives and works in London) have the letters in his hand
when he met with me at PC Bernascone at the police station, but you claim you have never
received them? How is it that Muslim Donmez did have the letters, and a member of your
staff in your shop did have my letter of the 11" August physically in his hand and even
opened it, but you have never received or read the letters?

4. If you do not have access to the premises next door (by which | assume you are referring to
the flat 17a Preston Road directly above the shop, the entrance to which is the front door
clearly marked 17a directly next door to the shop), then can you explain why 17a Preston
Road is on the premises licence as your official registered address in your position as
premises licence holder? If you'do not have access to 17a Preston Road, then would it be
prudent to contact the council and provide them with another address for you as the official
named premises licence holder? If responsible authorities wish to make contact with you, ¢
they are required to write to you at that address.

5. Why did you attend Hove police station if you had not received my letters 4prior to your
departure to Turkey?

Moving forward, please can | ask you to ensure in future that you do not turn up at either Hove
Police Station or John Street Police Station without making an official appointment to meet with a
named employee of Sussex Police first. We will always work with you and meet with you as
demonstrated by our willingness to meet immediately with Muslim Donmez, but you must make an
appointment first please as there will inevitably be occasions when we are not available to meet
with you and you will have had a wasted journey.

Please can you confirm for me when you will be returning back to the UK, as we need to have an
urgent meeting with you in relation to the running of International Food & Wine and the promotion

. of the licensing objectives?

As you are the designated premises supervisor for the premises, please can you confirm for me
the full name of the person who has delegated authority from you during your extended absence
to manage and be in day to day confrol of International Food & Wine?

For clarification | am currently working in:a different office (hence the different address below), but
my email address is the same and | am currently dealing with your premises.

| look forward to receiving your re'spbnse to the above points please.
Thank you.

David

David Bateup
Police Licensing Officer

Direct Dial: 01273 470 101 ext 581 214
Licensing office: 01273 40 40 30
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SUSSEX POLICE ' ‘ MG11

, | - ﬁl,ﬁ':i\n‘liieﬁfcoxﬁpléte')ﬂ’
WITNESS STATEMENT -~

(CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B: Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1
) o : ~ ' 11(T)

URN

Statement of:  Andre BERNASCONE
Age if under 18: Over 18  (if over 18 insert ‘over 18') Occupation:  Police Constable CB328

This statement (consisting of = 3 page(s) each signed by me) is true to thé best of my knowledge
and belief and | make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable to prosecution if | have
wilfully stated anythingsie-it, which.Lknow to be false or do not believe to be true.

Signature: Date 13/10/17

Tick if witness evidence is visually recorded (supply witness details on rear)

At approximately 1300 hrs on ngnesday 13" September 2017 | was on duty in full police uniform in
company with Police Licensing Oificer Mark Thorogood when | conducted a licensing visit to
International Food and Wine, 17 Preston RD Brighton. Inside the address was one member of staff,
Mustafa DCNMEZ who said that he was the manager. He also said that he is a pérsonal licence
holder (PLH), but couldn’t produce his PLH card as he had only just taken the test and was wai‘ting
for it to arrive. The premises is a small cohvenience type store that sells alcohol énd other groceries,

élthough the vast majority of the store is allocated to alcohol.

As you enter the shop the till area is on the immediate left with spirits and high cost alcohol on
display as well as tobacco and some other items. The sheiving on that side continues with wine and
other alcohol. As you enter there are fridges on the right side. The first fridge is soft drinks with
some alcohol on upper shelving and then the rest are full of alcohol, with more being stored on the
top of the fridges. There is a store area at the end of the fridges which is secured/concealed with use
éf a small display. Inside there were boxes of alcochol from floor to ceiling and the store room was
pretty full. The majority of the rear of the store is food and other groceries, but the central display
had a mixture of food and alcohol and there were a number of cases of beer stackeq on the floor.

DONMEZ said that this was not for sale and the display was in process of being changed after

request from previous visit by trading standards. The amount of alcohol on display and stored inside

| mgl1(t) 9/2007
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C'ontinuation of statement of

SUSSEX POLICE o MG11

. v{'w'hen complete)
WITNESS STATEMENT

(CJ Act 1967, 5.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B: Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1
11T

alcohol.

DONMEZ confirmed that the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) was still Heydar PASHAZADE

and that he was in Azerbaijan. This was queried as it was believed that PASHAZADE was in Turkey, .

but DONMEZ stated that he had not been to Turkey and was in Azerbaijan, and DONMEZ had been
“with him in Azerbaijan for a while. DONMEZ didn’t know when he was due to return and tried to call
him but gave up after a short while. DONMEZ was asked about the flat above the shop, 17A, and he
said that it had nothing to do with the shop. | challenged this as is shown as the address for
PASHAZADE on the licence. DONMEZ then said that they did have a key for the flat, but that this was
just so that they could collect post, and they ‘had no other link to the premises. | asked what addreés

PASHAZADE lived at and DONMEZ said that he didn’t know. | found this quite concerning and more

than a little suspicious as was on the licence and they had a key. Pages 1 and 2 of Part A of the

premises licence were on display behind the counter. | asked where Part B was, as this was the copy
that should be on display, and DONMEZ said that it was ‘in the office’, although he didn’t say where
the office was. Challenge 25 posters and a sign indicating correct ID’s for age vériﬁcation on show.
DONMEZ asked about the CCTV and he admitted that the CCTV only records for 24 hours and that it

had been like this for some time. He said that footage was stored at ‘head office’ for a month, but

when asked he didn’t seem to want to say where head office was. DONMEZ told that this was a

licence breach as licence stated that had be store for 28 days and available to access footage in
store, which DONMEZ agreed was correct but didn’t seem bothered or 6ffer anything that would
resolve this breach. Date and time on the monitor were correct but not a lot else could be checked
with the limited footage available. DONMEZ did show footage from an earlier incidént, but this was
on his mobile phone and appeared to have been recorded from the screen via his phones camera. He
also showed me footage of a staff member allegedly stealing from the till and said that this was why
he would not train staff to use the CCTV. | asked if he didn’t trust them witﬁ the CCTV why he trusted

them with the store and the cash in the till. DONMEZ did not answer this. Refusals book checked and

althougha lot of entries | found it slightly suspicious that the all in same handwriting and in sap
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Continuation of statement of

SUSSEX POLICE N | | MG11

. | (when complete)
WlTNESS STATEMENT

(CJ Act 1967, s.9; MC Act 1980, ss.5A(3) (a) and 5B: Criminal Procedure Rules 2005, Rule 27.1
1UT)

blue colour pen despite entries for various members of staff. | told DONMEZ toV get each member of
staff to fill out the form. | also asked for their training records and DONMEZ said that Donna from the
council had them as had just completed training. The licence also stated that children not allowed in
the store unless accompanied by an adult. DONMEZ openly stated that he didn’t agree with tﬁis and
" that children did come into the store to collect milk and other goqu for customers. Told that he

couldn’t do this and needed to comply with licence or try and get it changed.

During the visit we found out of date food on display. There was some digestive biscuits with a use
by date of 9™ Sept 17, and more worryingly chocolate buttons with xmas packag?ng and a use by
date of June 2017. Also a lot of the alcohol was foreign labelled without any list of ingrediénts in

English. There were some with the labels, but a lot didn’t. DONMEZ advised to rectify this.

DONMEZ also queried when he was going to get the cigarettes back from trading standards that were
seized previously. DONMEZ stated that he had receipts proving that they were legally purchased, but

didn’t produce them to prove this. Mustafa gave me his contact telephone number and said that he

was the person to contact if PASHAZADE not available.

The whole of the visit was recorded on BWV and at 0930 hrs on Friday 13%" October 2017 | exhibited a

DVD copy of the footage and produce this as AB/1.

This statement was made by me at 1000 hrs on Friday 13t October 2017 using the initial innkeeper

report completed after the visit as my original notesz=

mg11(t) 9/2007



Stanford Emma GRS

From: ‘M Dmnz <Onerss Gl

Sent: 18 September 2017 14:42

To: Bateup David gk

Subject: Re: Police contact with International Food & Wine, 17 Preston Road

M Dmnz has shared OneDrive files with you. To view them, click the links below.

IMG_1721JPG IMG_1722JPG

Dear Sir
I believe your colleagues went down to the shop regarding my address as can be seen it clearly show on my

certificate
Best regards
Hp
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Bateup David i

From: Sarah Cornell <Sarah. COmeH@bnghton -hove.gcsx.gov. uk>

Sent: 21 September 2017 14:07

To: , 'MUSLUMDEF S 'onerss

Cc: Bateup David-$888 ; Brighton Licensing; Catriona Macbeth; Donna Lynsdale; Becky
Pratley

Subject: Licensing Act 2003~ International, 17 Preston Road, Brighton (protect)

Importance: High

Dear Mr Heydar Pashazade

Re: Licensing Act 2003 - International, 17 Preston Road, Brighton

I am writing to you'as Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) of the above premises
following David Bateup’s email to you of 7" September and your reply 18" September 2017.

in your email you say that your correct address is the one on your Personal Licence which is 39¢ Brooke Road,
London, N16 7RA but in the paperwork submitted to us on 18" July 2017 for a Transfer and DPS Variation into your
name you have stated your address as 17a Preston Road, Brighton. Itis your legal responsibility to provide us with
the correct address; section 33 of the Licensing Act 2003 states that you have a duty fo notify us of any change of
address and it is an offence not to do so.

Please provide formal confirmation of your correct address with a £10.50 fee if it is different to 17a Preston Road
and return the whole Premises Licence for amendment, we can then amend the Premises Licence Holder address

and DPS address.

[ have major concerns that you as Licence Holder/DPS do not have day to day responsibility for the premises and are
unaware of what Is happening with the premises. Home Office Guidance states that:
e The designated premises supervisor is the key person who will usually be responsible for the day to day
management of the premises by the premises licence holder, including the prevention of disorder.

e The main purpose of the ‘designated premises supervisor’ as defined in the 2003 Act is to ensure that there
is always one specified individual among these personal licence holders who can be readily identified for the
premises where a premises licence is in force. That person will normally have been given day to day
responsibility for running the premises by the premises licence holder.

e The designated premises supervisor and the premises licence holder remain responsible for the premises
at all times including compliance with the terms of the 2003 Act and conditions attached to the premises

licence to promote the licensing objectives.

During Donna Lynsdale’s meeting on 21% July 2017 with Mustafa Donmez, he confirmed that he is the manager of
the premises but as you can see from the points above, it is the DPS who should really have day to day control at the
premises and this is not the case in this instance. It is your responsibility to ensure that the conditions on the licence
are complied with and that all your staff are trained in accordance with the licence and Licensing Act 2003,
particularly as this premises has previously failed two Test Purchases.

The plans on the premises licence must be changed to reflect the actual layout of the premises. For exémple the
entrance door shown on the plan is wrong, the door now used is the one in the middle. | have been told that there
is a large stock room/cupboard that runs down the side of the fridges —this is also not shown on the plan. You need
to ensure that the plan that is on your licence reflects the layout of the premises. You can do this by applying for a
Minor Variation, the links and details for which can be found below.

R J,/"“‘“'\\
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The link below will take you to guidance on what should be contained in the plans, this can be foqqd at 2.9 of the
guidance;

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/premises-licence-application-forms/premises-licence-guidance

The following link will take you to ttié appropriate forms to var\} the premises licence should you wish to apply
yourself or you may wish to employ a licensing consultant to do this on your behalf.

Use this link is if you wish to apply for the Minor Variation online- https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-
licence/brighton-and-hove/change-8

Or this link is if you want to print out the forms, it also contains guidance notes-
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/minor-variations-to-premises-licence-application-form

You will also need to place this Regulation 26A notice on white paper in a prominent position on the premises- .
https://www.hrighton-hove.gov.uk/sites/brighton-hove.gov.uk/files/Regulation%2026A%20Notice.ndf

The fee is £89 which can be paid online if you apply for the application online or you can call our Technical Support
Officers on 01273 29 44 29 to make a payment over the phone.

Both Sussex Police and Brighton and Hove City Council will continue to monitor and visit the premises to ensure {
compliance with the licence.

It is an offence under the Licensing Act 2003, S136(1) and (4) to carry on unauthorised licensable activities. The
legislations states that:-

(1) A Person commits an offence if -

he carries on or attempts to carry on a licensable activity on or from any premises otherwise than under
and in accordance with an authorisation, or

he knowingly allows a licensable activity to be carried on.

(4) A person guilty. of an offence under this section is liable on summary conviction to imprisonment for
a term not exceeding six months or to an unlimited fine, or to both.

If you have any questions or queries about the contents of this email please contact me to discuss or alternatively
contact a Licensing Consultant or Solicitor to obtain independent legal advice. ‘

Regards ' ‘ o

Sarah Cornell

Senior Licensing Officer
Licensing Team
Environmental Health
Regulatory Services
Tel;: 01273 295801

Notice to recipient: 4
The information contained in this electronic mail message is intended only for the use of the individual to

whom it is addressed
and may contain information which is privileged and confidential, the disclosure of which is prohibited by

law.
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Bateup David 63941

From: Bateup David 63941

Sent: 06 October 2017 15:52

To: '™M Dmnz' .

Cce: ) Cole Rich CC228; Bernascone Andre CB328; Abdelkader Claire 30390; Staplehurst

Hannah 27985; Thorogood Mark 33005; Lewis Diane DL770; 'Sarah Cornell’;
‘Catriona Macbeth'; Donna Lynsdale

Subject: RE: Police contact with International Food & Wine, 17 Preston Road
Trackingi Recipient Read
'™M Dmnz'
~ Cole Rich CC228 ‘ Read: 06/10/2017 18:03
Bernascone Andre CB328 Read: 06/10/2017 17:52
Abdelkader Claire 30390~
Staplehurst Hannah 27985 Read: 11/10/2017 09:52
Thorogood Mark 33005 Read: 06/10/2017 15:58
Lewis Diane DL770 ' Read: 06/10/2017 16:00

'Sarah Cornell’
'Catriona Macbeth'

Donna Lynsdale

Dear Mr Donmez,

Thank you for your email.

Sussex Police have now formally served a premises licence review application in respect of the
premises to the council. Copies of the review application have been send to Mr Pashazade at the
shop, his official premises licence holder address at the flat above the shop, and his address in
North London. A copy of the review application has also been sent to you personally at your
home address in London. If you have not received your copy in the post by Monday please email
me and | will send you an electronic copy. You will read in the review application that we have
continually tried to work with Mr Pashazade over a number of months, but we are no nearer to
even establishing if and when he is supposed to be returning to the UK, and he does not answer
questions. In the end we had no choice but to resort to a formal review application. Then after
the review application has been served | receive your email below.

As | explained to you during our meeting at the police station on 16 August, Mr Pashazade is the
official named designated premises supervisor and crucially the premisés licence holder on the |
licence. Whilst | appreciate that you are the owner of the business and the financial backer, in law
it is Mr Pashazade as the official premises licence holder that we must deal with. We still don't
 know where he is...is he in Turkey, is he in Azerbaijan, has he returned to the UK and is now
resident in north London, or has he returned to Brighton to take day to day control of the
premises? We keep asking...... we do not get any answers.

Meanwhile the premises continues to breach licence conditions and there seems to be no concern
or intention to do anything about it. There is also the issue of the unlawful sale of alcohol to the
child on the 15™ June 2017. Sussex Police have a professional duty of care and are a
responsible authority. There was only so long we can reasonably be expected to wait patiently
and keep asking questions without getting answers, before the point comes where we have to say
enough is enough and take the premises to a review. We have now served the review
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application. |did warn you that this would happen if we did not get full cooperation within a
reasonable time scale.

When PC Bernascone and | met with you in August, | agreed as a gesture of goodwill and in the
spirit of cooperation to wait for Mr Pashazade as the premises licence holder to return from his
holiday in Turkey. The agreement was that immediately upon his return you will contact us again
and return to the police station with Mr Pashazade for a formal meeting with us to discuss the
premises and the way forward. We could then work with Mr Pashazade as the legal premises
licence holder and with yourself as the business owner and financial backer. We waited until
October, but could not wait any longer for progress to be made.

You will see when you study the review application in detail that in the circumstances Sussex ‘
Police are now asking the council licensing committee to revoke the licence for International Food
& Wine. Therefore the matter is now extremely serious. | would strongly recommend at this point
that you (and Mr Pashazade as the premises licence holder) now obtain independent professional
advice from a qualified lawyer or competent and experienced licensing consultant with reference
to the review application. You must also remember that the council and Sussex Police must deal
with Mr Pashazade as the official premises licence holder. There is no point legally in you asking
for meetings with the police, trading standards or the council without Mr Pashazade attending as
the premises licence holder.

Now that the review application has been formally served, we will not be in a positidn to have a
meeting with you at the end of October. However if Mr Pashazade (preferably via a licensing
lawyer or consultant) in response to the review application: '

o formally contacts Sussex Pohce asking for mediation,

o the request for mediation contains confirmation that we will be deahng with Mr Pashazade
as the premises licence holder,

e setsoutin summary form what Mr Pashazade is prepared to offer at a mediation meeting.

then we will be in a position to consider such a request and respond formaHy to Mr Pashazade.

| must stress to you however that there will now be a 28 day consultation period on the review
application, and if mediation is requested by Mr Pashazade, it is vital that he starts to get things
moving NOW, obtains professional legal advice and a formal approach to us for mediation is
made at an early stage in the 28 day consultation period. If we have yet more delays and
requests going unanswered as we have had over the last few months, then | anticipate that it will
be too late and there is a very real risk that the council licensing committee will revoke the
premises licence. » :

Please can you ensure that all future emails from your legal advisor are addressed to me
personally at my email address above, and are also copied in to Sgt Rich Cole, Claire Abdelkader,
Mark Thorogood and Hannah Staplehurst:

Rich.cole@sussex.pnn.police.uk ‘
Claire.Abdelkader@sussex.pnn.police.uk
Mark.Thorogood2@sussex.pnn.police.uk
Hannah.Staplehurst@sussex.pnn.police.uk

as | will be away from the office for a number of days over the next month and my colleagues can
deal with any time sensitive emails in my absence.

Thanks,
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David

David Bateup
Police Licensing Officer

LY

. Direct Dial: 01273 470 101 ext 581 214
Licensing office: 01273 40 40 30
david.bateup@sussex.pnn.police.uk

Neighbourhood Police Licensing Team
West Sussex Division, Centenary House, Durrington Lane
\/Vorthmg West Sussex, BN13 2PQ :

<The information contained in this communication is intended solely for the person and organisation to whom it is
addressed. If you are'not the named recipient you may not copy it, or make use of any information contained in it for
any purpose, or disclose its contents to any other person. To do so may be unlawful. Messages sent or received by
members of Sussex Police are not private and may be the subject of monitoring. If you have received this message in
error, please contact the sender as soon as possible.>

From: M Dmnz [mailto:Onerss@hotmail.co.uk]

Sent: 05 October 2017 11:38

To: Bateup David 63941 <David.Bateup@sussex.pnn.police.uk>

Subject: Re: Police contact with International Food & Wine, 17 Preston Road

Dear sirs

I'm writing this email to inform you that could we a meeting by end of this months ??
Thanks for your help in advance

Best regards

M donmez
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Bateup David 63941

From: ‘ Bateup David 63941

Sent: 20 October 2017 08:44

To: 'Ezgi Yildirim'

Cc: 'Catriona Macbeth'’; Cole Rich CC228

Subject: RE: International Food & Wine

Tracking: Recipient Read
‘Ezgi Yildirim'

'Catriona Macbeth' ‘
Cole Rich CC228 Read: 22/10/2017 08:56

Dear Ezgi,

Thank you. | have managed to book you a meeting exactly as per your request on Thursday 2™ November starting
. at 10 am. This will be held at John Street Police Station, John Street, Brighton, BN2 OLA (not to be confused with my
address below). The entrance whilst building works are ongoing is actually in Kingswood Street at the north end of

the building.

When you arrive please report to reception and ask for Sgt Rich Cole on ext. 550808. If there is a long queue in
reception when you arrive you can call Sgt Cole dlrectly on 07912 893 440 to tell him you have arrived to save

time.

In addition to the passports for each attendee from the premises please, we will also like to see documentary
evidence of proof of ownershin of the business eg assignment of the lease etc. We will be looking to take copies of

any proof of ID and proof of ownership.

Please can you let me know in advance a list of who will be attending from your party and their positions/titles.

Cat MacBeth from Trading Standards will be attendmg the meeting alongs:de Licensing Sergeant Rich Cole and
Inspector Diane Lewis (head of police licensing). v

Do you have a mobile phone number in case we need to contact you in an emergency?

Thank you.

" David

David Bateup
Police Licensing Officer

Direct Dial: 01273 470 101 ext 581 214
Licensing office: 01273 40 40 30
david.bateup@sussex.pnn.police.uk

Neighbourhood Police Licensing Team
West Sussex Division, Centenary House, Durrington Lane,
Worthing, West Sussex, BN13 2PQ




Brighton & Hove City Council
STATEMENT OF WITNESS
(Criminal Procedure Rules, r.16.2: C.J. Act 1967, s 9)
Statement of Catriona MACBETH

Date of Birth -~ Over |8

This statement (consisting of (i0') pages each signed by me,) is true to the best of my knowledge and
belief and | make it knowing that, if it is tendered in evidence, | shall be liable to prosecution if | have
wilfully stated in it anything which | know to be false or do not believe to be true. '

I 'am a Senior Fair Trading Officer employed by Brighton and Hove City Council Trading Standards as
a Food Officer. My duties include undertaking food inspections. During the course of my employment
| have been involved in work dealing with illegal alcohol, including counterfeit and non duty paid
(smuggled) and have worked with partner enforcement agencies including HMRC and Sussex Police. |
have inspected International Food and Wine, 17 Lonaon Road Brighton for a number of years and can
confirm that during that time there has been a history of non compliance with Trading Standards
enforced legislation and issuesAwith illicit alcohol. My involvement with these premises has includéd
contact with the previous premises licence holders Kamber K_OALLVJ.MAN‘, and Dogan BILGIC in his
role as manager and subsequently Premises Licence Holder. | visited the premises on |2 March 2014
as_intelligence had been received that the premises were selling out of date beer; on this occasion |
discovered food on sale past its use by date; missing prices and an increased amount of stock with no
English labelling including Polish lagers. | also noted that the business was fully aware that the Polish
lagers were not labelled in Ehglish, that some of the beers were past their best before date apd that
the Polish lagers were being sold for 6 cans for £6.50, which gave me grounds to believe that they

were non duty paid (smuggled). The business were also selling 3 bottles of Italian Wine for £10.00 and

were storing a disproportionate amount of Polish lagers in a stock room to the side of the shop ﬂoor./{

Signed
(To be completed if applicable: .................. ... PUTRUR being unable to
read the above statement |, .............. e Of o , read it to him/her .

before he/she signed it.




Home Address

Telephone

Occupation

Work Address

Work Telephone

Dates to Avoid:
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